

**FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
9/4/2019 2:51 PM**

No. 368220 - III

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

**JENS RICHTER, as an individual d/b/a GLOBAL EQUINE SIRES  
and A-1 PERFORMANCE SIRES, Plaintiff/Appellant**

**vs.**

**ALLIE HELINSKI and BRENT HELINSKI, individually and the  
marital community thereof,  
Defendants/Respondents**

---

**APPEALED FROM SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
CAUSE NO. 18-2-03782-9**

**THE HONORABLE JULIE M. MCKAY**

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

**CHAD FREEBOURN  
WSBA #35624  
ROBERTS | FREEBOURN, PLLC  
1325 W. 1<sup>st</sup> Ave., Suite 303  
Spokane, Washington 99201  
(509) 381-5262  
Attorney for Appellant**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	2
A. The trial court abused its discretion by vacating the judgment without finding the failure to appear or answer was the result of mistake, inadvertence, surprise or excusable neglect.	2
B. The trial court abused its discretion by vacating the judgment without Respondents presenting substantial evidence of a prima facie defense to Richter's complaint.	3
III. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	3
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
A. Standard of Review.	
B. There are No Facts or Evidence Supporting Vacating the Judgment Entered Against Allie Helinski.	
C. Ms. Helinski Failed to Present Evidence and Facts Supporting a defense to Richter's Claims.	
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alvarado v. Spokane County</u> 198 Wash.App. 638, 645, 394 P.3d 1042 (2017)	11, 14
<u>Braam v. State</u> 150 Wash.2d 689, 706, 81 P.3d 851 (2003)	10
<u>Grimwood v. University of Puget Sound, Inc.</u> 110 Wash.2d 355, 359, 753 P.2d 517 (1988)	17
<u>Ha v. Signal Elc., Inc.</u> 182 Wash. App. 436, 322 P.3d 991 (2014)	17
<u>Johnson v. Cash Store</u> 116 Wash. App. 833, 848 (2003)	13, 14 15
<u>Lamphiear v. Skagit Corp.</u> 6 wash. App. 350 356, 493 P.2d 1018 (1972)	17
<u>Little v. King</u> 160 Wash.2d. 696, 703, 161 P.3d 345 (2007)	10, 17, 18
<u>Morin v. Burris</u> 160 Wash2d 745, 757, 161 P.3d 956 (2007)	11
<u>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transport, LTD.</u> 147 Wash.App. 392, 407, 196 P.3d 711 (2008)	15, 17
<u>Showalter v. Wild Oats</u> 124 Wash. App. 506, 510, 101 P.3d 867 (2004)	10
<u>TMT Bear Creek Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.</u> 140 Wash.App. 191, 212, 165 P.3d 1271 (2007)	16

<u>White v. v. Holm</u>	
73 Wash.2d 348, 35-52, 438 P.2d 581 (1968)	9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Yeck v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.	
27 Wash2d 92, 95, 176 P.2d 359 (1947)	10
<u>Other Statutes</u>	
Court Rule 4(a)(2)	13
Court Rule 55(a)(3)	13
Court Rule 56	18
Court Rule 60	13
Webster's Third Int'l Dictionary 813 (1976)	17
